The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates and current available

information. Accordingly, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture

of the financial results, cash flows and financial position of the Group had the Possible

Disposal been completed as at the specified dates or any other dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-1 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the

Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020 and interim

report for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 30 June 2021

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June 2021

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June 2021

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,254 1,254

Right-of-use assets 24,164 24,164

Intangible assets 500 500

Equity investments at fair value through other comprehensive

income 286,041 (33,503) 252,538

Deferred tax assets 283 283

Loan receivables from money lending business 399,888 399,888

Deposits and prepayment 11,330 11,330

723,460 (33,503) 689,957

Current assets

Loan receivables from money lending business 176,310 176,310

Trade receivables from securities and futures dealing business 258,655 258,655

Trade receivables from placing and asset management business 44,355 44,355

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 225,035 225,035

Equity and fund investments at fair value through profit or loss 180,033 180,033

Debt investments at fair value through profit or loss 173,741 173,741

Cash and bank balances 83,233 1,858 85,091

Bank balances held on behalf of clients 181,146 181,146

1,322,508 1,858 1,324,366

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June 2021

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma

consolidated

statement of

financial position

of the Group

as at

30 June 2021

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (b)

Current liabilities

Trade payables 181,583 181,583

Lease liabilities 24,763 24,763

Third party interests in consolidated investment fund 53,245 53,245

Other payables and accruals 45,638 45,638

Other borrowings 332,894 (31,575) 301,319

Bank borrowings 95,536 95,536

Bank overdrafts 63,285 63,285

Tax payable 12,110 12,110

809,054 (31,575) 777,479

Net current assets 513,454 33,433 546,887

Total assets less current liabilities 1,236,914 (70) 1,236,844

Non-current liabilities

Notes payable 86,574 86,574

Lease liabilities 331 331

Deferred tax liabilities 86 86

86,991 86,991

Net assets 1,149,923 (70) 1,149,853

Capital and reserves

Share capital 159,697 159,697

Reserves 990,226 (70) 990,156

Total equity 1,149,923 (70) 1,149,853

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-3 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated profit or loss and other comprehensive income

of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2020

Audited

consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

after Previous

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Revenue

Financial investments and services 74,697 74,697 74,697

Brokerage and commission income 522,691 522,691 522,691

Advisory fee income 72,462 72,462 72,462

669,850 669,850 669,850

Brokerage and commission expenses (311,013) (104) (311,117) (102) (311,219)

Gross profit 358,837 (104) 358,733 (102) 358,631

Other income and gains, net 17,018 17,018 17,018

Administrative expenses (208,293) (208,293) (208,293)

Other operating expenses (6,196) (6,196) (6,196)

Finance costs (48,215) 3,584 (44,631) 3,436 (41,195)

Unrealised fair value gains on equity

and fund investments at fair

value through profit or loss, net 42,483 42,483 42,483

Unrealised fair value losses on debt

investments at fair value through

profit or loss, net (7,756) (7,756) (7,756)

Provision for credit loss allowances

on other financial assets (103,838) (103,838) (103,838)

Loss on revaluation of investment

property (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 1,345 1,345 1,345

Profit before income tax 35,385 3,480 38,865 3,334 42,199

Income tax expense (7,627) (7,627) (7,627)

Profit for the year attributable to

owners of the Company 27,758 3,480 31,238 3,334 34,572

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-4 –

Audited

consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

after Previous

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of profit

or loss and other

comprehensive

income of the

Group for the

year ended

31 December 2020

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that

may be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations 6,108 6,108 6,108

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

that will not be reclassified in

subsequent period:

Equity investments at fair value

through other comprehensive

income:

Changes in fair value, net of tax (46,342) 7,342 (39,000) 3,046 (35,954)

Net other comprehensive loss that

will not be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods (46,342) 7,342 (39,000) 3,046 (35,954)

Total comprehensive loss for the

year attributable to owners of

the Company (12,476) 10,822 (1,654) 6,380 (4,726)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-5 –

4. Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the

year ended 31 December 2020

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Previous

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before income tax 35,385 3,480 38,865 3,334 42,199

Adjustments for:

Bank interest income (444) (444) (444)

Finance costs 48,215 (3,584) 44,631 (3,436) 41,195

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 11,669 11,669 11,669

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 30,071 30,071 30,071

Provision for credit loss allowances

on other financial assets 103,838 103,838 103,838

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 1,345 1,345 1,345

Loss on revaluation of investment

property 10,000 10,000 10,000

Dividend income from investment in

listed equity securities (10,693) (10,693) (10,693)

Interest income from debt

investments (17,002) (17,002) (17,002)

Unrealised fair value gains on equity

and fund investments at fair

value through profit or loss, net (42,483) (42,483) (42,483)

[…]

business 9,354 9,354 9,354

Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (5,461) (5,461) (5,461)

Increase in bank balances held on

behalf of clients (365,119) (365,119) (365,119)

Increase in trade payables 365,908 365,908 365,908

Decrease in other payables and

accruals (2,369) (2,369) (2,369)

Decrease in third party interests in

consolidated investment fund (23,241) (23,241) (23,241)

Cash used in operations (204,695) (104) (204,799) (102) (204,901)

Dividend received 2,043 2,043 2,043

Interest received 17,002 17,002 17,002

Interest paid (19,023) (19,023) (19,023)

Tax paid (39,058) (39,058) (39,058)

Net cash used in operating

activities (243,731) (104) (243,835) (102) (243,937)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-7 –

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Previous

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (1,973) (1,973) (1,973)

Acquisition of equity investments at

fair value through other

comprehensive income (243,001) (243,001) (243,001)

Proceeds from disposals of equity

investments through other

comprehensive income 358,750 89,284 448,034 48,393 496,427

Proceed from disposal of a subsidiary 380,000 380,000 380,000

Dividend received 8,650 8,650 8,650

Interest received 444 444 444

Net cash generated from investing

activities 502,870 89,284 592,154 48,393 640,547

Cash flows from financing activities

Net proceeds from issuance of

new shares 74,403 74,403 74,403

Proceeds from other borrowings 164,073 164,073 164,073

Proceeds from bank borrowings 214,241 214,241 214,241

Repayments of other borrowings (228,955) (37,630) (266,585) (32,980) (299,565)

Repayments of bank borrowings (372,865) (375,865) (375,865)

Repayment of the principal portion of

lease liabilities (16,082) (16,082) (16,082)

Payment for interest portion of

other borrowings (17,030) 3,584 (13,446) 3,436 (10,010)

Payment for interest portion of

bank borrowings (5,879) (5,879) (5,879)

Payment for interest portion of

lease liabilities (1,383) (1,383) (1,383)

Net cash used in financing activities (189,477) (34,046) (223,523) (29,544) (253,067)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-8 –

Audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Previous

Disposal

Pro forma

adjustment

Unaudited pro

forma consolidated

statement of cash

flow of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2020

after Possible

Disposal

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (a) Note (c) Note (d)

Net increase in cash and cash

equivalents 69,662 55,134 124,796 18,747 143,543

Cash and cash equivalents at the

beginning of the year (17,884) (17,884) (17,884)

Effect of foreign exchange rates

changes, net 2,254 2,254 2,254

Cash and cash equivalents at the

end of the year 54,032 55,134 109,166 18,747 127,913

Analysis of balances of cash and

cash equivalents

Cash and bank balances 140,440 55,134 195,574 18,747 214,321

Bank overdrafts (86,408) (86,408) (86,408)

54,032 55,134 109,166 18,747 127,913

Notes:

(a) The Group’s financial information is based upon the consolidated financial information of the Group

for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the six months ended 30 June 2021, which have been

derived from the Group published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2020 and interim

report for six months ended 30 June 2021, respectively.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– III-9 –

(b) The adjustment represents the impact of the Possible Disposal of an aggregate of up to 8,460,250

CMBC Shares (‘‘Disposal Shares’’) on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.